

No. 24-923

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAVE JOBS USA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
3100 Broadway, Suite 1210  
Kansas City, MO 64111

MICHAEL J. O'NEILL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW C. FORYS  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
19415 Deerfield Avenue,  
Suite 312  
Leesburg, VA 20176  
(703) 554-6100  
mike@landmarklegal.org

March 21, 2025

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

120331



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Extending employment privileges via regulatory fiat violates Congress’s plenary authority to define categories of aliens eligible for employment.....	3
B. The lower court failed to adequately consider the major questions doctrine in concluding that DHS has authority to establish a new class of nonimmigrant visa holders eligible for employment.....	7
C. The lower court’s decision now permits DHS to change conditions under which nonresident aliens remain in the country .....	11
D. Ensuring DHS stays within its legal mandates will restore sanity to a broken system.....	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
E. Extending employment to H-4 visa holders circumvents the limits Congress has placed on the number of nonresident alien workers.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Akbarin v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 669 F.2d 839 (1st Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Anwo v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 607 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	11-13
<i>Birdsong v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Braz. Quality Stones, Inc. v. Chertoff</i> , 531 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. National Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978).....	4, 12, 14
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	4, 5
<i>Gazeli v. Session</i> , 856 F.3d 1101 (6th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Graham v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 998 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Khano v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 999 F.2d 1203 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	12, 13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lok v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 681 F.2d 107 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	2
<i>Miller v. Christopher</i> , 96 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Mortazavi v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 719 F.2d 86 (4th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Olaniyan v. Dist. Dir., Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 796 F.2d 373 (10th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Save Jobs USA v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 111 F.4th 76 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	8, 16
<i>Shoja v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 679 F.2d 447 (5th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	12
<i>Touray v. United States AG</i> , 546 F. App'x 907 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Igbatayo</i> , 764 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	2, 8, 10
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , Case No. 22-1071 (cert. denied Oct. 2, 2023).....	1
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	7-9, 11, 15
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 58 F.4th 506 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	6, 7, 9-11

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F) .....	13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1105a .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g) .....	5, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(1)(A)(vii) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(9).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1184(a)(1).....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
136 Cong. Rec. S35612 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1990) (statement of Sen. Alan Simpson) .....	5
146 Cong. Rec. S9644 (daily ed. Oct. 3, 2000) .....	5
David J. Bier, The Facts about Optional Practical Training (OPT) for Foreign Students, Cato Inst., May 20, 2020, available at <a href="https://www.cato.org/blog/facts-about-optional-practical-training-opt-foreign-students">https://www.cato.org/blog/facts-about-optional-practical-training-opt-foreign-students</a> (March 18, 2025) ....	9
H-1B Authorized-to-Work Population Estimate, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, available at <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/reports/USCIS%20H-1B%20Authorized%20to%20Work%20Report.pdf">https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/reports/USCIS%20H-1B%20Authorized%20to%20Work%20Report.pdf</a> (February 13, 2025) .....	4
Digest of Education Statistics, <i>Table 318.45</i> , National Center for Education Statistics, <a href="https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d23/tables/dt23_318.45.asp">https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d23/tables/dt23_318.45.asp</a> (last visited Mar. 11 2025) .....	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Sarah A. Donovan et al., Cong. Rsch. Serv., R47164, U.S. Employment-Based Immigration Policy (2024) .....	5, 6
Neil G. Ruiz, <i>Key facts about the U.S. H-1B visa program</i> , Pew Research Center (Apr. 27, 2017), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2017/04/27/key-facts-about-the-u-s-h-1b-visa-program/">https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2017/04/27/key-facts-about-the-u-s-h-1b-visa-program/</a> .....	5
